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ANNEX 2 

Eight respondents raised issues about the scheme of delegation, as well as other SEN funding issues unrelated to the scheme of delegation. Responses are provided to the issues raised. 

(1)
The level of funding for SEN 

A headteacher stated that schools ‘are already stretched to meet their responsibilities and that if there are more children with high level needs that schools will not be able to meet these needs’. One head accepted ‘that there is a move away from statements and welcomed it as long as there is sufficient funding to meet the needs of all the children’, he felt that the current SEN Index does not give the school the resources or the financial flexibility to meet all our current pupil’s needs. A suggestion was made for a better, more transparent system for monitoring and adapting the SEN index in response to individual changes. Another head stated that the ‘the overall costs being placed on schools exceed the delegated funds.’ 

Response: The allocation for the SEN Index has been historically set as 6.75% of the whole schools budget. A review of the level of funding allocated through the SEN Index could be considered, however, if a higher percentage was given to SEN the funding would be taken from another part of the whole school budget’s formula. 

The SEN Index funding and delegated statementing budget increased from 17.4m in 2006/07 to 18.4m in 2007/08. 

Every year the SEN Index is looked at carefully to ensure that we use the most accurate and up to date data. The breakdown of each element of the index and the funding allocated has been made transparent for schools. Opportunities to scrutinize the SEN Index have been made to the delegation working group, without any take up. 

(2)
Capacity within the new scheme for threshold numbers or complexities

One respondent commented that there was ‘no capacity for threshold numbers or complexities’. 

Response: Within the scheme it was recognised that there would be some primary schools with exceptional circumstances. Definitions were drawn up by a working group, including headteachers, and these were agreed by Schools Forum: 

· Schools that have an exceptionally high number of statements over 15 hours (as a percentage of the school roll) compared with their total SEN funding.

· Schools with a high level of ’15 hours plus’ statements (4 or more) and with decreasing school budgets and reduced SEN Index funding.  

Eight schools received funding to compensate for their exceptional circumstances this year, amounting to £45,529. 

(3)
Are children’s needs being met? 

A respondent asked ‘what is the evidence that children’s needs are being met at school level’? 

Response: A number of indicators are used to ensure that needs are being met in schools. 

The achievement data is analysed annually. In key stage 2 there have been significant improvements. Pupils with statements have improved in all three subject, over a fifth now gaining level 4 and above in English and maths and 37% in Science. Pupils with SEN but without statements have also shown improvements, 42% now achieve level 4 and above in English, 41% in Maths and 67% in Science. 

For pupils with SEN but without statements in key stage 3, a higher proportion attained level 5 and above in 2007 in English (36.8%) and Science (39.8%) but the figure for Maths was slightly lower in 2007. 

OfSted inspections find consistently high standards of provision and pupil progress for pupils with SEN.  73.7% of schools inspected last year were judged as having made good or better progress, this significantly exceeds the authorities target of 67%. 

The SEN Development programme and the Inclusion profile are also used to monitor provision and progress of children with SEN. The SEN Development Programme (supported self-evaluation) operates on a three yearly cycle. An SEN Officer and Inclusion Consultant, in collaboration with the Head, the SENCO and SEN governor, spend one and a half days examining a school’s practice, provision and outcomes. Analysis of annually produced inclusion profiles for each school draws attention to schools where the outcome for children with SEN is a concern. Follow up, in the form of advice or further support is provided to these schools.  

(4)
Mid year transfers 

Several comments were made about funding difficulties when pupils transfer.  These included transfers of children at School Action Plus and with statements from pre-school to school provision, from ‘small’ schools to a larger primary school, from special school to mainstream and other in year transfers of children with high SEN needs. Points were made that mid year all  SEN budgets are allocated and ‘in a climate of tight budgets’ there is no money available to adequately meet new SEN needs for the rest of the financial year. 

Response: The delegated scheme is allocated on an annual basis and does not provide any further funding for transfers nor however, does it take funding away when children leave. Since the 1980s schools have been managing their own budgets and the need to plan for contingencies, the delegation of the statementing budget is a small extension of this. 

(5)
School profiles

One respondent expressed that now children can receive provision up to 15 hours at School Action Plus this affects the school profile, in the past such children would have had a statement. Inspectors and data requests consider the number of statements in a school. 

Response: There is no consistency in criteria and levels of statementing nationally. Most authorities have delegated funding for statements, in different shapes and forms, and inspectors/data analysis are aware of this. 

(6)
Admissions  

A headteacher described the situation whereby children with statements take priority for oversubscribed out of catchment area schools, therefore some parents are insistent that their child must have a statement.  

Response: The criteria for agreeing to a statutory assessment has not changed therefore parents may exercise their rights if they wish to do so. In 2007/08 there were no pupils that gained entry to an oversubscribed due to a statement being issued in year 5/6.   

(7)
Tribunals

A comment was made ‘that the low number of tribunals could be in response to the difficulties faced by parents in following through the process’. 
Response: The complaints and tribunal process have not changed; despite this the number in Oxfordshire has fallen from 30 in 2005/06 to 17 in 2006/07.  

(8)
SENCO Workloads

One headteacher commented that ‘the workload on SENCos has increased’. 

Response: Feedback over the last year from members of the delegation working group has given a mixed view on this, some colleagues report that the workload has decreased whilst others say that it has increased. However, there are other initiatives that have been introduced, not related to the change in funding scheme that could also account for these views. 

(9)
Level of resources allocated for children with statements and the mechanism for allocating this funding

An example was described where the school considers that the overall funding for a child (the 15 hours plus the top up central funding) is insufficient. Another head stated that it is difficult to access further provision and support beyond the 15 hours which the school funds. One school described the need to ‘fight’ to get just a few extra hours. A request was made for the workings and minutes of the Resources panel to be made available to schools. 

Response: The central funding for statements has increased from £870,493 to £982,000 from 2006/07 to 2007/08 since the introduction of the scheme. 

The panel is made up of officers, representative headteachers from primary, secondary and special schools, senior managers from the educational psychology and SEN support services. Observers are also welcome.  It would not be possible to circulate minutes of the meetings due to the confidential nature of individual pupil’s cases. 
(10)
Retrospective funding for children with statements

One respondent requested that there should be retrospective funding for a new admission where all professionals recognise that the child will need a statement and provision is put in place by the school before the completion of the statement. 

Response: The average time to produce a statement in Oxfordshire is 13 weeks, although the statutory requirement is 18 weeks.  It is considered reasonable to use the date when the statement is issued as the start date for funding. 
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